

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-0652

GORDON GARRISON,

Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

NEW FASHION PORK, LLP, and BWT HOLDINGS, LLLP,

Defendants- Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR

EMMET COUNTY

HON. CHARLES BORTH

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION AND

IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION

ELDON L. MCAFEE **AT0004987**

JULIE VYSKOCIL **AT0009711**

BRICK GENTRY, P.C.

6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100

West Des Moines, Iowa 50266

Telephone: 515-271-5916

Facsimile: 515-274-1488

Eldon.mcafee@brickgentrylaw.com

Julie.vyskocil@brickgentrylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS

ASSOCIATION

Christina L. Gruenhagen AT0003042
PARKER & GEADELMANN, P.L.L.C.
5400 University Avenue
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Phone: 515-225-5528
Fax: 515-225-5419
CGruenhagen@ifbf.org
ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE
IOWA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
AMICI CURIAE IDENTIFICATION	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11 CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE PLAINTIFF	13
II. GACKE IS OUTDATED AND WRONGFULLY DECIDED AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE PLAINTIFF’S DRAINAGE LAW AND TRESPASS CLAIMS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	23
A. Iowa Drainage Law	23
B. Trespass	28
1. Plaintiff lacks a possessory interest in the water traversing his property and therefore his allegations do not qualify as a trespass.	30
2. The required land application rate for manure is defined by Iowa law, not by an online calculator meant as guidance for inorganic commercial nitrogen.	32
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11A CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE	36
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Water Works Tr. of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017).....	8, 24, 29
<i>Bormann v. Board of Supervisors of Kossuth County</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998).....	7, 8, 15, 16, 19, 28
<i>C & D Mount Farms Corp. v. R & S Farms, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-1586, 2017 WL 4570434 (Iowa Ct. App., October 11, 2017).....	8, 23, 24, 28
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335, 352 (Iowa 2015).....	7, 18
<i>Cundiff v. Kopseiker</i> , 61 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1953).....	8, 26
<i>Ditch v. Hess</i> , 212 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 1973)	8, 24
<i>Farmegg v. Humboldt County</i> , 190 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1971).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)...	8, 28, 30
<i>Gacke v. Pork Xtra</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004)..	7, 9, 2, 13, 15, 16, 37, 38
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i>, 449 F. Supp. 3d 863 (N.D. Iowa 2020)	8, 10, 28, 35
<i>Helmke v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 418 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1988).....	7, 20
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018)..	7, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 305 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1981)	9, 42
<i>Kuehl v. Cass County</i> , 555 N.W.2d 686, 689 (Iowa 1996)	7, 20, 21
<i>Labrayere v. Bohr Farms, LLC</i> , 458 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. 2015)	9, 37, 38, 39
<i>Maben v. Olson</i> , 175 N.W. 512, 513 (Iowa 1919)	8, 24

<i>Mason City & Fr. D.R. Co. v. Bd. of Supervisor of Wright Cty</i> , 121 N.W. 39 (Iowa 1909).....	8, 24
<i>McIlrath v. Prestage Farms of Iowa</i> , 889 N.W.2d 700 (table) 2016 WL 6902328 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	7, 15
<i>Moody v. Van Wechel</i> , 402 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1987).....	8, 23, 26
<i>Newlin v. Callender</i> , No. 10-1014, 2011 WL 5460279 (Iowa Ct. App. November 9, 2011)	8, 23, 24, 26
<i>O'Tool v. Hathaway</i> , 461 N.W.2d 161, 163 (Iowa 1990)	8, 23, 26
<i>Rosendahl Levy v. Iowa St. Hwy. Comm.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 530, 536 (Iowa 1969)	8, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Ryan v. City of Emmetsburg</i> , 4 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 1942).....	8, 28
<i>Sheker v. Machovec</i> , 110 N.W. 1055 (Iowa 1907)	8, 23
<i>Thome v. Retterath</i> , 433 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 1988)	8, 24, 26, 30
<i>Thompson v. Hancock County</i> , 539 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1995).....	7, 20
<i>Weinhold v. Wolff</i> , 555 N.W.2d 454 (Iowa 1996).....	9, 37
Statutes	
Iowa Code §455B	9, 30, 31, 36
Iowa Code §455B.262(3).....	29
Iowa Code §459.312(1)(a).....	8, 31
Iowa Code §459.312(10) (2021).....	32
Iowa Code §172D	7, 15
Iowa Code §335.2	20, 21
Iowa Code §352.11	7, 15, 16, 21

Iowa Code §459.202(4)	14
Iowa Code §459.205	7, 14
Iowa Code §459.303	7, 14
Iowa Code § 468.621	8, 23, 29
Iowa Code §657.11A	passim
Iowa Code §657.11A(3)	9, 37
Mo. Rev. St. §537.296	9, 37

Administrative Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.1(1)	7, 19
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.17	8
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-65.3	8, 32

Other Authorities

2019 Iowa Agricultural Economic Contribution Study, https://www.supportfarmers.com/resources/iowaagintel/ (last visited 7/28/2021).....	11
58 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Nuisance</i> §§ 273-75 (1989)	9, 37
Allen M. Featherstone, et.al., <i>Factors Affecting the Agricultural Loan Decision-Making Process</i> 110, 116 (Oct. 3-4, 2005).....	9, 40
Iowa State Univ., <i>Corn Nitrogen Rate Calculator</i> , http://cnrc.agron.iastate.edu (last visited 7/27/2021)	9, 32
USDA ERS, <i>Iowa Production Cost Report</i> , Reports Mars Document (usda.gov)	9, 33
John E. Sawyer & John Lundvall, <i>Nitrogen Use in Iowa Corn Production</i> , March 2018, p. 1, https://store.extension.iastate.edu/product/14281-pdf . (last visited 7/23/2021).	8, 31

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Agricultural Lending, March 30, 2020. 9, 40

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1964)..... 8, 28
